
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 13 November 2023 

Time: 
 

9.30 am 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and 
these recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor L Lashbrook Charlton & the Pentons 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

Councillor L Matthews Andover Winton 

 
 
 
 
In the event of a member selected becoming unavailable, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services is authorised to select a replacement from the membership of 
the Licensing Committee. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023



 
 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Monday 13 November 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Appointment of Chairman 

 
 

 
2   Application 

 
 

 
3   Apologies 

 
 

 
4   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
5   Licensing Procedure Rules 

 
4 - 6 

 Procedure Rules for Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 
 
6   Application for the Review of a Premises Licence -

Rockhouse, 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 
 

7 - 21 

 To determine an application for the Review of the 
Premises Licence for Rockhouse, London Street, Andover 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023



  

 

 Licensing Procedure Rules -  
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
Application 
 
These Procedure Rules shall apply to all hearings of applications and other matters 
pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation and any amendments 
thereto, and the Gambling Act 2005 and subordinate legislation and any 
amendments thereto. 
 
Terms of Reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
1. Ward Members will have no involvement in the decision making process. 
 
Procedure for hearing licensing applications: 

1. The Council’s Scheme of Public Participation will not apply. 

2 At the start of the hearing the Chairman will explain the procedure to all those 
present. 

3. The Hearing shall take place in public.  The Sub-Committee may exclude the 
public from all or part of the hearing where it considers that the public interest 
in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking place in public. 

4. A party to whom notice has been given may attend the hearing and may be 
assisted or represented by a person whether or not that person is legally 
qualified. 

5. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. 

6. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers 
it is required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the 
case may require. 

7. The Sub-Committee may impose a maximum period of time for each party to 
address the Sub-Committee. 

8. To facilitate the discussion the following procedure will be followed in all cases 
except for reviews when 8(b) shall apply and interim steps hearings for 
expedited summary reviews when 8(c) shall apply: 

 (a) (i) The Licensing Manager of the Council or their representative will 
present the facts of the application and action taken, to the Sub-
Committee. 

(ii) The Applicant or their representative may address the Sub-
Committee. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 4

ITEM 5



  

 

(iii) Other parties may address the Sub-Committee in the following 
order: 

• Responsible authorities 
• Other parties 

 (b) (i) The Licensing
[...]
 private. 

16. The Sub-Committee may request advice in private of its legal adviser 
regarding the drafting of reasons. 

17. In the case of a hearing under the sections and circumstances set out in 
Regulation 26(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (or 
any amending legislation), the Sub-Committee will make its determination at 
the conclusion of the hearing. 

In any other case, the Sub-Committee will make its determination either at the 
conclusion of the hearing or within the period of five working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. 

18. A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 6



 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence –
Rockhouse, 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 

 
Recommended:  
That the Committee consider the information referred to in this report and 
determine what action should be taken. 

1 The application 

1.1 The application is by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Constabulary asking for the 
Review of the existing Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as 
Rockhouse and located at 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU. The 
application has asked for the Review on the basis that the Police consider the 
licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety 
are being breached; specifically they seek the removal of the current 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). A copy of the Review application is 
attached as Annex 1 to this report. The application for a Review requires the 
matter to be determined at a hearing. Unlike other Licensing Act applications 
there is no provision to cancel a hearing for a Review application, it must take 
place. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Premises Licence is issued in respect of a bar and live music venue 
located in Andover town centre. The premises are near two other late night 
alcohol licensed ven
[...]
 not exceeding three months 

e) Revoke the Licence 

f) Reject the application and do nothing. 

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 
revoke the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It 
must actually be appropriate in order to promote one or more of the four 
licensing objectives: 

a. Prevention of crime and disorder 

b. Public safety 

c. Prevention of public nuisance 

d. Protection of children from harm 

The Committee may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does 
not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives. In 
addition, there is nothing to prevent the Committee issuing an informal warning to the 
licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It 
is expected that the licensing authority will regard such a warning as an important 
mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and 
that warnings should be issued in writing to the holder of the licence. However, 
where responsible authorities have already issued warnings requiring improvement – 
either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to 
concerns, the Committee should not merely repeat that approach. 

 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 
 

Confidentiality 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 9



No of Annexes: 2 

Author: Michael White Ext: 8013 

File Ref: PREM/14/0461 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 13 November 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 10



RESTRICTED 

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a 
Premises licence or Club Premises 
[...]
ion: 
 
The Chief Officer of Police seeks a review of the premises licence to the Rockhouse for the 
purpose of seeking the removal of the DPS Tony Noakes. 
 
The premises licence holder is unusually a charity, The Abel Foundation. The chairperson of 
the charity is Claire Noakes, the wife of Tony Noakes. The charity was set up in the name of 
their son who sadly suffers from a serious illness.  
 
The premises itself suffers from a disproportionate level of alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour and crime and disorder compared to other venues in the town and the night time 
economy. 
 
The police have in place a management system that documents incidents related to 
licensed premises. When these incidents rise above a tolerance level, police licensing 
officers attempt mediation to offer support, advice and tactical options to the venue and its 
operators in an attempt to mitigate the incidents  
Tony Noakes does not readily accept this. In fact, more often than not, when the incidents, 
some of a very serious nature occur, such as an alleged rape on 10th April 2023, with the 
suspect being a now ex member of staff and the victim being a patron of the club. On email, 
Noakes belittled the incident and attempted to advise me (incorrectly) of the judicial process 
and made completely inappropriate comments about police officers. This is not an 
acceptable attitude for a DPS. 
 
When attempting to address the number and severity of incidents at the venue, Noakes is 
obstructive and belligerent and has even made spurious and unfounded allegations of police 
officers mishandling controlled substances seized by the venue.  
 
Serious incidents continue to occur at the Rockhouse with the latest being the 19th 
September 2023 whereby a male was seriously assaulted in the toilets.  
 
There is a general manager in place at the venue who assists the police with evidence in a 
very timely manner and is an active and supporting member of the local Pubwatch. 
Unfortunately, with regards to the Licensing Act 2003, she has no legal standing with 
regards the licensable activities at the venue, this remains with Tony Noakes.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 12



 RESTRICTED 
 

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a  
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate  

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

RESTRICTED 
 

G90 

Page 3 of 4 

 
The majority of incidents at the Rockhouse occur past 01:00 mainly on weekends and the 
majority of those incidents involve unacceptable levels of intoxication of either the 
perpetrators or victims.   
I would normally propose additional conditions on the licence in respect of ID scanning, 
additional SIA security staff, updated policies especially in relation to welfare and 
vulnerability and strongly consider a reduction in licensable hours.  
 
However, I am mindful that this venue supports a very worthwhile charity and that it should 
not be punished because of the attitude and failings of one individual. As such, as a 
measured stepped approach, I am of the opinion that the removal of the DPS will have a 
positive impact on the venue.  
 
 
Have you made an application for review relating to these premises before: Yes |  No 
 
If yes please state the date of that 
application:      /         /        

 Day Month Year 
 
If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they 
were 
 
N/A 

 
Please tick 

 I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the 
premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate 

 

 
I have sent a copy of this representation to the principal licensing officer ofTest Valley 
Borough  Council 
 

It is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under 
Section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statement in or in connection 
with this application 
 
Signature of Officer Completing 
 

Name Brian Swallow Collar Number: 2903 
Signature: B. Swallow Date: 27/9/2023 
 
 
 

 
Signature of Authorising Officer (Inspector or above) 
 

Name Stu Jackson Collar Number: 3354 
Signature: S. Jackson Date: 27/9/2023 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 13



 RESTRICTED 
 

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a  
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate  

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

RESTRICTED 
 

G90 

Page 4 of 4 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 14



ANNEX 2 

 
 

Legal & Democratic Services 
Beech Hurst 

Weyhill Road 
Andover, Hampshire  SP10 3AJ 

Telephone 01264 368000 
DX 123080 Andover 6 

Fax 01264 368005 
Minicom 01264 368052 

Web site www.testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Schedule 12 
                       Part A Regulation 33,34 

Premises Licence 
 

Current Premises Licence number 

Previous Premises Licence number (if any) 

PREM/14/0461 

 
Part 1 – Premises details 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description,  
  
The Rock House 41 - 41A London Street Andover Hampshire SP10 2NU 
 
 
Telephone number 
 

 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates  -  
  
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
Live music 

Recorded music 

Late night refreshment 

Supply by retail of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
Live music 
Standard timings Everyday 09:00  - 01:00   
Recorded music 
Standard timings Everyday 08:00  - 03:00   
Non-standard timings When the Sunday precedes a Bank Holiday hours shall be 08.00-04.00 for Regulated 
Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol. 
On no more than 12 occasions per calendar year hours for Regulated Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol 
may be increased to 04.00, subject to a minimum of 14 days written notice to the Licensing Authority and no 
more 
[...]
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the premises 
 
Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 
The Abel Foundation Charity 
Rockhouse 
41 London Street 
Andover 
Hampshire 
SP10 2NU 
 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
1165605 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 16



ANNEX 2 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Personal Licence Number: PERS/06/0569 
Licensing Authority:  Test Valley Borough Council 
 
 
This premises licence is issued by Test Valley Borough Council as licensing authority under part 3 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made thereunder 
 
Date licence originally granted 19th day of February 2014 
Date this licence printed 16 October 2023 

 
Test Valley Borough Council 
Beech Hurst 
Weyhill Road 
Andover 
Hampshire 
SP10 3AJ 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 17



ANNEX 2 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
 1 1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off 
the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 
2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 - 
(a) "duty" is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979; 
(b) "permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula - 
P = D + (D×V) 
where - 
(i) P is the permitted price, 
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged
[...]
raph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol 
for consumption on the premises 
 
(a)games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, 
individuals to 
(i)drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the 
premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or 
supply alcohol), or . 
(ii)drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); . 
(b)provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the 
public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
undermining a licensing objective; . 
(c)provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the 
purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; . 
(d)selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, 
the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social 
behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner; . 
(e)dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other 
person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). . 
 
2.  The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available.  
 
3.  (1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
 

Test Valley Borou
[...]
3

Page 20



ANNEX 2 

checked, signed and dated on a weekly basis.  
The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be available for inspection 
immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible authority. The record of 
refusals will be retained for 12 months.  
 
5. A written log shall be kept of all incidents in connection with the premises which should include a 
description of the incident, the date & time and who was involved. The designated premises 
supervisor shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed and dated on a weekly basis.  
The incident log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be available for inspection 
immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible authority. The record of 
incidents will be retained for 12 months.  
 
6. No entry will be permitted to the premises after 0100hrs  
 
7. A minimum of 2 SIA door staff shall be employed at the premises from 2100hrs until close on a 
Thursday, Friday and Saturday evenings and on any other occasion as deemed necessary by the 
designated premises supervisor and/or premises management when regulated entertainment is 
performed.  
 
When amplified music is being provided, regular checks will be made at a fixed point to the front and 
the rear of the premises and adjustments made as necessary to avoid causing a disturbance. A log 
will be kept of these monitoring checks. 
 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 
Plan, if attached, not reproduced to scale. 
 
If no plan attached, contact the Licensing Authority 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023

Page 21


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedure Rules
	6 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence -Rockhouse, 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU
	1	The application
	2	Background
	2.1	The Premises Licence is issued in respect of a bar and live music venue located in

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023 

 

1 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Monday, 13 November 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor P Lashbrook 

Councillor L Matthews 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor I Andersen   
 
  
1   Appointment of Chairman 
 
Councillor Matthews proposed and Councillor L Lashbrook seconded a motion to 
appoint Councillor P Lashbrook as Chairman for the duration of the meeting. Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor P Lashbrook be appointed as Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
  
2   Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
  
3   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4   Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report to consider a review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of the Rockhouse, 41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU. 
  
On the day of the meeting, additional information had been received from the 
applicant’s Counsel and due to the sensitive nature of this information, the 
committee felt that the meeting should be held in confidential session. 
  
Councillor L Lashbrook proposed and Councillor Matthews seconded a motion to 
exclude the public.  Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

  
Resolved: 
  
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 and also Regulation 14 of The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
  
Review of a Premises Licence 
Paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 
  
It was considered that the report contained exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. It was further considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information because the information related to a named individual, could 
reveal the identity of an individual and related to action taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation, or prosecution of crime. 
 
  
5   Application for the Review of a Premises Licence -Rockhouse, 

41 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 
 
The application was by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Constabulary requesting a 
review of the existing Premises Licence on the basis that the Police considered the 
licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety were 
being breached; specifically they sought the removal of the current Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 
  
The applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee.  Members were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the applicant. 
  
The Licence holder was invited to address the Sub-Committee.  Members were 
given the opportunity to ask questions. 
  
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other. 
  
The Chairman adjourned the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the 
matter. 
  
On its return, the Sub Committee was minded to agree to the removal of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor for the following reasons: 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

1.            The evidence heard from Mr Noakes does not significantly satisfy all of the 
points raised by the police, in particular the question of a lack of drugs found 
on persons and leads us to believe there is not a robust search facility in 
place. 

2.            We have concerns towards the number of incidents that have occurred outside 
the venue, which the Police say are attributable to the venue. On reaching this 
conclusion we have read the submissions by Mr Noakes, but we also take 
onboard PC Swallow’s evidence that these could be directly attributed to the 
venue and on balance must consider public safety and prevention of crime 
and disorder.  We also take onboard the statutory guidance at 11.21, which 
states that the removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) may be 
sufficient to remedy a problem directly relating to poor management decisions 
made by that individual. 

  
3.            We found some of Mr Noakes’ evidence in relation to intoxication in the venue 

and his inability to explain the operation of the CCTV equipment 
unsatisfactory.  When asked what briefing security staff were given, the 
response was also not satisfactory, which leads us to conclude that this may 
be due to poor management. 
  

4.            Looking at all the proposals put forward by the Police, we have taken on board 
that the premises licence holder is a charity and some of the measures 
requested may result in additional expenditure.  However, because of the 
information submitted we do feel the following conditions would serve the 
licencing principles of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety 
and would therefore impose the additional conditions in relation to drugs, 
vulnerability and the Welfare Officer as listed in the police proposals: 

Drugs  
The Premises Licence Holder shall provide to the police licensing officer responsible 
for the area, a written drugs policy detailing the actions to be undertaken to minimize 
the opportunity to use or supply illegal substances within the premises. This policy 
shall include as a minimum:  

         Searching  
         Staff training  
         Safe handling  
         Retention  
         Disposal  

  
Vulnerability  
A written policy on how the venue deals with vulnerability shall be implemented and 
as a minimum shall include the following:  
 

 A definition of the different types of vulnerability that may present at the 
premises.  
 

 How best to communicate with vulnerable people. For example, people who 
are drunk, people on their own, people behaving aggressively and people who 
are ill.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 November 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
 How to safeguard vulnerable people, including information on first aid 

administration and referral to the ambulance service and police where 
relevant.  
 

  Best practice for partnering with agencies, such as taxi companies, local 
authorities and other venues.  

 
 What to do if you sense a vulnerable person is in danger, for example if they 

leave the venue alone or with people they didn’t arrive with.  
  
Welfare Officer  
On Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays preceding UK Public Holidays, a member of 
staff shall be employed from 22:00 until the close of the venue as a welfare officer.  
They shall be identified by wearing a red pink high visibility tabard marked “welfare” 
on the reverse. 
Their role shall be to be the liaison between the venue management, doorstaff (when 
on duty) and bar staff. They shall be able to spot signs of vulnerability, welfare and 
intoxication.  
Welfare Officers shall not be engaged shall not be utilised as bar staff, glass 
collectors etc. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the current Designated Premises Supervisor be removed from post and 
the additional conditions in relation to drugs, vulnerability and the Welfare 
Officer as listed in the Police proposals be included. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 2.02 pm) 
 


